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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 14-CIV-22320-BLOOM/Valle

DAVID WHITWAM,
Plaintiff,
V.

JETCARD PLUS, INC.,
a Florida corporation,

Defendant.
/

ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTI ON TO STRIKE AND GRANTING
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

This matter is before the Court upon Pldilst David Whitwam’s Motion for Summary
Judgment, ECF No. [17], and Motion to Strikefidavit of JetCard Plus, Inc. in Opposition to
Motion for Summary JudgmerECF No. [25]. The Courtansiders each motion in turn.

l. PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE

In support of its opposition to summajydgment, Defendant JetCard Plus, Inc.
(“Defendant”) submitted the affidavit of Paul A. Svensen, Jr., CEO of the Defendant entity (the
“Affidavit’). SeeECF No. [23]. Plaintiff David Whitwan(“Plaintiff’) seeks to strike the
affidavit for failure to comply with Federal Ruof Civil Procedure 56, which provides in its
pertinent part that “[a]n affidaivor declaration used to suppont oppose a motion must be made
on personal knowledge, set out facts that wouldhdmissible in evidenceand show that the
affiant or declarant is competent to testify on the matters stateeFed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4);

ECF No. [25]. In short, Plaintiff asserts tithe Affidavit is a series of impermissible legal

conclusions not based on personal knowledsgeECF No. [25]. The Court agrees.
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However, Rule 12(f) of the Federal Rules allows a court to strike material in a “pleading”
only. SeeFed. R. Civ. P. 12(f). Rule 7 providestharious forms of pleadings permitted and
states that “pleadings” include a complaint, asvaar, a reply to a countdaim, an answer to a
cross-claim, a third-party compmtd, and a third-party answefeeFed. R. Civ. P. 7(a). Because
the Affidavit is not a pleading under the Feddrales, the Court declines to strike iGee
Riviera S. Apartments, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Cor@007 WL 2506682, at *1 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30,
2007) (holding that “because the exhibit that [djef@nt seeks to have stricken is not a ‘matter’
included in any pleading, it cannbg stricken pursuant to Rule 12(f)”). Nonetheless, to the
extent the document contains inappropriatgaleconclusions and arguments pertaining to
fairness, those arguments will be disregard&te Motyl v. Franklin Templeton Co., LLZD14
WL 1413434, at *3 n.3 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 11, 2014) (notthgt “[i]t is well settled that an expert
‘may not testify as to his opinion regardingimiate legal conclusiofi$ and deciding not to
consider an expert’s affidavit desgpdeclining to sike it) (quotingUnited States v. Lon@00 F.
App’x 804, 814 (11th Cir. 2008)). Additionally, amyguments directly relating to the issue of
summary judgment that are contained witBiefendant’s response in opposition to Plaintiff's
motion to strike will not be consideredSeeS.D. Fla. L.R. 7.1(c) (“No further or additional
memoranda of law shall be filedthout prior leave ofCourt”). Accordimgly, Plaintiff's Motion
to Strike, ECF No. [25], is denied.

Il. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff files the instant Motion for Summarydiygment asserting thak is entitled to a
certain refund pursuant to the@ract between the partie§eeECF No. [17]. The Court has
considered Plaintif's Motion and accompanying exhibits, Defendant’'s Response and

accompanying affidavit, ECF Nos. [22] and [2&@hd Plaintiff's Reply, ECF No. [24], and the



record in this case, and is otherwise fully advigethe premises. For the reasons that follow,
Plaintiff’'s motion is granted.

A. Factual Background'

On June 23, 2014, Plaintiff filed a oneunt Complaint against Defendant alleging
breach of contract.SeeECF No. [1]. The purported breastems from Defendant’s purported
unwillingness to refund a deposit paid by Plaintiff to Defendéht. Defendant provides charter
passenger jet transportatitmindividuals wishing to fly on private jetdd. at 1 9. In December
2012, Plaintiff entered into an agreement forfddelant’'s services (th&Contract”) wherein
Plaintiff paid a $150,000.00 refurllle deposit to Defendantld. § at 11. Upon utilization of
Defendant’s services, Plaintiff's deposit would be reduced accordingly.at { 12. The
Contract also contained certain perks, notaBlgintiff received a $10,000 “flight credit,” which
was “to be used for Flight time only and has no monetary value,” as well as free upgrades:
“Client shall be entitled tanlimited Light to Mid-Size One-Way upgrades, which shall consist
of a single leg, during the term of the Use Perio&&eECF No. [17] at 3 1.0; ECF No. [1-3]
at 2 (emphasis in original). Defendant chardessinct rates for the use of different types of
planes. SeeECF No. [17] at 3 {1 13-15ge alscECF No. [1-3] at 3. Under the terms of the
Contract, Defendant charges d@kents $3,950 per hour for adht on a “Light Jet,” while a

flight on a more substantial “Mid Jet,” will rithe client $5,100 per houECF No. [1-3] at 3. If

! Rule 56.1 of the Southern District of Floridd’ocal Rules dictates that a motion for summary
judgment “shalbe accompanied by a statement of material facts as to which it is contended that
there does not exist a genuine issue to be tieithere does exist a genuine issue to be tried,
respectively.” S.D. Fla. L.R. 56.1(a). The oppgsparty is then required to controvert the
movant’'s statement.ld. at 56(b). Critically, a party’s failure to controvert the movant’'s
statement of undisputed factsuéis in those factbeing deemed admittetirovided that the

Court finds that the movant’'s statemensiugpported by evidenda the record.”Id. Defendant

has utterly failed to controvert &htiff's statement of materidacts. Accordingly, those facts

will be deemed admitted so long as theord presented supports them.
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at any point the client seeksdancel the Contract, he or sheei#titled to the unused portion of
his initial deposit, less a 10% “Commitment Fddhe unused Deposit.” ECF No. [1] at { 13;
see alscECF No. [1-3] at 2. Moreover, if the clieaancels the Contractipr to depleting half
the initial deposit and the client has receivgmyrades, the flight chges are re-invoiced to
reflect a non-upgraded price: iJf[the Client elects to terminatthis Agreement prior to 50%
depletion of Deposit, and hasezgised upgrades, then upon sdehmination, all previously
received upgrades witle re-invoiced to refle¢he standard pricing.1d.

On October 18, 2013, Plaintiff took his first tigon Defendant’s “Light Jet,” a one-way
trip which lasted 2.4 hours. ECF No. [17] at 20f ECF No. [17-2] at 6 Accordingly, Plaintiff
was invoiced $10,194.90 for the flight (2.4 hourdtiplied by the hourly rate of $3,950, plus a
$3.90 “domestic segment fee” and applicable tax&JF No. [17-2] at 6.Ten days later, on
October 28, 2013, Plaintiff utilized Defendanservices once agaimaking another one-way
flight lasting 2.8 hours, this time on a Mid Jédl. at 7. The original invoice states that Plaintiff
received a “guaranteed light to mid upgradend durther notes that the upgrade saved Plaintiff
$3,461.50. 1d. Due to the upgrade, Plaintiff was ched the Light Jet rate of $3,950, despite
having flown on a Mid Jet aircraft. Thusakitiff was invoiced dotal of $11,960.77 (2.8 hours
multiplied by the Light Jet rate of $3,950, plasdomestic segment fee, catering fee, and
applicable taxes).d. In February 2014, Plaintiff exercibdnis right to cancel, and sought the
remainder of his deposit, less the aforetioered cancellation fedptaling $137,844.33. ECF
No. [1] at § 14; ECF No. [17] at 4 11 25-26. f@wlant did not oblige, alming that Plaintiff's
calculation of the refund wasdarrect. ECF No. [1] at § 17.

Based on the application of the 10% Coinment Fee and re-invoicing, Plaintiff

contends that he is entitled to &ured based on the following calculation:



$150,000.00
+ $10,000.00
- $10,194.90
- $11,960.77
- $3,461.50
= $134,382.83
- $13,483.28
= $120.899.55

(Initial Deposit)

(Flight Credit)

(October 18th Flight)

(October 28th Flight)

(Re-invoiced Fligbpgrade to $5,100/hour Mid Jet Rate)
(Plaintiff's Unused Deposit)

(10% Commitment Fee)

(Total Refundable Amount)

SeeECF No. [17] at 7 § 37. Plaintiff avers thtae $10,000 flight creditan be appropriately

applied to the October 18th flight; however, Defartdasserts that because the flight credit “has

no monetary value,” ECF No. [1-3] at 2, it cahibe considered in the refund calculatidBee

ECF No. [17] at 12. PIlaintiff is willing to concedhis point in order tavoid further litigation

expense and delaysee idat 11-12. Thus, Plaintiff'alternative calculation is:

$150,000.00
- $10,194.90
- $11,960.77
- $3,461.50
= $124,382.83
- $12,483.28
= $111,944.55

(Initial Deposit)

(October 18th Flight)

(October 28th Flight)

(Re-invoiced Fligbpgrade to $5,100/hour Mid Jet Rate)
(Plaintiff's Unused Deposit)

(10% Commitment Fee)

(Total Refundable Amount)

See idat 12. However, even with Plaintiff ®ocessions, Defendant’slcalation is noticeably

different. See i¢lsee als&ECF No. [17-1] at 5.

Pursuant to Section Five of the Contracncerning the re-invoing of previously

received upgrades, ECF No. [1-3] at 2, Defendasnhvoiced the October 28th flight upgrade to

the $5,100 per hour Mid Jet flight rateSeeECF No. [17-1] at 4. Additionally, Defendant

assessed a three-and-a-half hour “repositionimg, thereby increasing the chargeable flight

time to 6.3 hours and increasingttotal invoice for the October 28th flight to $34,611.&2e

id. Thus, Defendant contends that Plainsfentitied to a refund in the amount of $93,674.68,

generated from the following calculation:



$150,000 (Initial Deposit)
+ $10,000.00  (Flight Credit)
- $10,194.90  (October 18th Flight)
= $34,611.02  (October 28th Flight)
= $115,194.08 (Plaintiff's Unused Deposit)
= $11,519.40 (10% Commitment Fee)
- $10,000.00  (Flight Credit)
= $93,674.68 (Total Refundable Amount)

See idat 5; ECF No. [17] at 12. Wk Plaintiff does not dispute that the re-invoicing to the Mid
Jet rate was appropriate, see ECF No. [aF]6 T 36, he disputes the imposition of the
repositioning fee—a fee totatj $17,850.00—asserting that the Contract makes no reference of
any such adjustmentee idat 12.

Based on the foregoing, it is evident that theips do not dispute liability in this matter;
they agree that Plaintiff is erétl to a refund of some amounSeeECF No. [17] at 2 .
Therefore, the only issue presented is onelafhages, more specifically, the current dispute
centers upon the application of the non-momnetiight credit andthe repositioning feeSee id.
at 10-14. Plaintiff conteds that the Contract contains nalsuerms and to the extent it is
ambiguous, must be interpretedhis favor as the non-drafteGee id.

B. Summary Judgment Standard

A party may obtain summary judgment “if the movant shows that there is no genuine
dispute as to any material fatd the movant is entitled to judgnt as a matter of law.” Fed.
R. Civ. P. 56(a). The parties may suppoeirtipositions by citation to the record, includinger
alia, depositions, documents, affidavits, or dedlarss. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). An issue is
genuine if “a reasonable trievf fact could return judgnm for the non-moving party.”
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States6 F.3d 1235, 1243 (11th Cir. 2008)
(quoting Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, IncA77 U.S. 242, 247-48 (1986)A fact is maerial if it

“might affect the outcome of the suit under the governing law.(quotingAnderson477 U.S.



at 247-48). The Court views the facts in tlghtimost favorable to the non-moving party and
draws all reasonable inferences in his fav®ee Davis v. William<51 F.3d 759, 763 (11th Cir.
2006). “The mere existence oseaintilla of evidence in support die plaintiff's position will be
insufficient; there must be evidence on whiclugy could reasonably find for the plaintiff.”
Anderson477 U.S. at 252. Further, the Codoies not weigh conflicting evidenc&ee Skop v.
City of Atlanta, Gg.485 F.3d 1130, 1140 (11th Cir. 2007) (quot@arlin Commc’n, Inc. v. S.
Bell Tel. & Tel. Ca.802 F.2d 1352, 1356 (11th Cir. 1986)).

The moving party shoulders the initial bundef showing the absea®f a genuine issue
of material fact. Shiver v. Chertoff549 F.3d 1342, 1343 (11th C#008). Once this burden is
satisfied, “the nonmoving party ‘must do more tisanply show that theris some metaphysical
doubt as to the material facts.Ray v. Equifax Info. Servs., L.L,827 F. App’x 819, 825 (11th
Cir. 2009) (quotingViatsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Cotfg5 U.S. 574, 586
(1986)). Instead, “the non-moving party ‘riusake a sufficient showing on each essential
element of the case for which tmas the burden of proof.”Id. (quoting Celotex Corp. v.
Catrett 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986)). Accordingtiie non-moving party nat produce evidence,
going beyond the pleadings, and by its own daffits, or by depositions, answers to
interrogatories, and admissions file, designating specific fact® suggest that a reasonable
jury could find in his favor. Shiver 549 F.3d at 1343. Even “where the parties agree on the
basic facts, but disagree abdhe factual inferences that should be drawn from those facts,”
summary judgment may be inappropriaté/arrior Tombigbee Transp. Co., Inc. v. M/V Nan

Fung 695 F.2d 1294, 1296 (11th Cir. 1983).



C. Discussion

Defendant avers that summary judgmentngpermissible as the parties dispute the
definition of “standard pricing” as found in SemxtiFive of the Contract and the applicability of
the flight credit. Plaintiff disputeshis interpretation. Under Florida ldwan ambiguous
contract creates an issuefatt that preclues the grant of summary judgmedbhn M. Floyd &
Associates, Inc. v. First Florida Credit Unipa43 F. App’x 396, 398 (11th Cir. 2011) (quoting
Talbott v. First Bank Fla.59 So. 3d 243, 244 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)). However, the interpretation
of an unambiguous contract “is a question of Velwch can be resolved on summary judgment.”
Id. (quotingPNC Bank, N.A. v. Progressive Emp’r Servs58 So. 3d 655, 658 (Fla. 4th DCA
2011)); Ben—Yishay v. Mastercraft Dev., LL653 F. Supp. 2d 1360, 1373 (S.D. Fla. 2008)
(“Interpretation of a clear and unambiguous caritral provision is a gstion of law properly
decided on summary judgment.’frurthermore, “[w]lhether a contract is or is not ambiguous is a
guestion of law to be determined by the trial cou@&ean Reef Club, Inc. v. UOP, In654 F.
Supp. 123, 128 (S.D. Fla. 198%ee also Centennial Mogge, Inc. v. SG/SC, Ltd/72 So. 2d
564, 565-66 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000). If it is determirtbdt no ambiguity exists, then the contract
is interpreted according to its plain meanirgandi-Van, Inc. v. Broward Cnty., Fla2010 WL
1223776, at *2 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 201afd, 445 F. App’x 165 (11th Cir. 2011(citing
Anthony v. Anthony949 So. 2d 226, 227 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)).

“A contract is ambiguous wherit is ‘susceptible to two different interpretations, each
one of which is reasonably inferrédm the terms of the contract.”John M. Floyd 443 F.
App’x at 399 (quotingFrulla v. CRA Holdings, In¢.543 F.3d 1247, 1252 (11tCir. 2008)).

Thus, the critical inquiry is whieér the two interpretations areasonablenterpretations. See

% The Contract states that it #Hze governed by Florida lanSeeECF No. [1-3] at 4.
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id. One party’s unreasonabletenpretation does not creass issue of ambiguity.See id.
(holding that plaintiffs unreasonable interpretatidid not establish thahere was an ambiguity
in the contract). Where the contract “is ssle to only one reasonable interpretation,
summary judgment appropriately may be awardatffiolesale Telecom Corp. v. ITC Deltacom
Commc'ns, In¢.176 F. App’x 76, 79 (11th Cir. 2006).
I. “Standard Pricing” is Unambiguous

According to Defendant, “standard pricing” dogot reference the standard rate charged
for the non-upgraded flight, buttheer, is meant to represent ‘“stiard charterndustry pricing,
which includes a re-positioning fee.SeeECF No. [23] at § 5. Defendant further asserts that
“once the contract is cancelledeththe contractual piitg and benefits aneo longer applicable
. .. [and] standard non-contractual charter indystiging applies.” ECF No. [23] at § 9. Thus,
Defendant appears to contend that once theradnis cancelled, the prices contained in the
contract are immaterial and it may charge whatdte “industry price” is at the time, adding
any number of “benefits” intthe pricing that are othervésundiscoverable by the clienfee id.
at 77 4-12. Not only is this assertion illogical undelain reading of the Contract, but also, this
interpretation is seemingly contradicted by Defendant’s re-invoicirgjantiff's October 28th
flight to thecontractualrate, not an “industry rate,” foréhtmon-upgraded flightlbeit including
the repositioning fee. The Contract states, “¢f @lient elects to terminate this Agreement prior
to 50% depletion of Deposiand has exercised upgradethen upon such termination, all
previously received upgrades whié re-invoiced to reflect the standard pricing.” ECF No. [1-3]
at 2 (emphasis added). This language indicates that when a client terminates prior to utilizing

more than 50% of the deposit, hesbie loses the value of the upgrades.



Defendant seeks to rewrite thentract to state that “all pviously received upgrades will
be re-invoiced to ffeect the standarahdustrypricing.” Essentially, Defendant attempts to create
a battle of the experts upon the termination of a contract, reguan examination of the entire
charter jet industry in order to determine thanner in which the previously upgraded flights
should be re-invoiced. The Elever@ircuit has noted that an impgetation is not reasonable if
it requires a rewriting of the contrackee John M. Floydi43 F. App’x at 399 (finding that one
interpretation was not reasonalWhere that interpretation “would require inserting words into
the [] provision” and holding that, without anghbity, there was no genuiriesue of material
fact”); see also Hill v. Deering Bay Marina Ass’n, In685 So. 2d 1162, 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA
2008) (“As this and many other ctésihave stated, courts do nowrée contracts.”). There is
absolutely no mention of standard “industryicprg, and most notablyg repositioning fee, in
the Contract. As such, the Codeclines to read these addital terms into the Contract.

Ultimately, Defendant’s reading of the cancedla provision is that if a client cancels
prior to utilizing half of the initial deposit, afiricing terms become inconsequential. “[W]here a
contract is silent as to a p@ular matter, courts should naunder the guise of construction,
impose on parties contractual rights and duties which they themselves on8gedBMW of N.
Am., Inc. v. Krathen471 So. 2d 585, 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)ere, the Court declines to
grant Defendant the right to impose an indeteatle number of additi@l fees upon Plaintiff
without warning, a possibility créed by Defendant’s interpretatidnAccordingly, Defendant’s
interpretation of the “standard pricing” positimmunreasonable and wilbt create an ambiguity

that would otherwise defeat summary judgmeBased on the plain language of the Contract,

® The Contract also containsmaerger clause indicating théte Contract embodies the full
agreement between the parties to the exmtusf any other terms or agreemeng&eeECF No.
[1-3] at 2, 4.
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standard pricing in the Contract is most clearly read to mean the standard pricing for the
upgraded flights actually taken. Where Plaintfteived a free upgrade to a Mid-Jet flight, upon
cancellation the flight will bere-invoiced to reflect the nasiscounted, non-upgraded rate.
Indeed, this was the hourly ragetually charged upon the re-invoiciafithe October 28th flight.
Defendant was free to define the terms at isstlearContract’s generéérms and conditions but
failed to do so. For these reaspssmmary judgment is grantedtivrespect to the application

of the three-and-a-half hour repositioning faegcharge not mentioned—nor even hinted at—in
the written instrument. See John M. Floyd443 F. App'x at 399 (“Because [plaintiff's]
interpretation is unreasonable, it does not establish that there is an ambiguity in the contract. . . .
Without ambiguity there was no genaiissue of material fact, atlde district court did not err
by granting summary judgment on [plaffif] breach of contract claim.”).

il. Defendant’s Applicationof the Flight Credit is
Unsupported by the Terms of the Contract

The full terms and conditions pertaining ttee flight credit are as follows: “$10,000
FLIGHT CREDIT to be added to the account. This credit is to be used for Flight time only and
has no monetary value."SeeECF No. [1-3] at 2. Like the “standard pcing” clause, the
provision at issue here is nambiguous on its face. Nonethede Defendant asserts that the
flight credit is to be applied onlgfter the exhaustion of the client’s entire depoSieeECF No.

[23] at 11 4-5. Again, Defendant implores theu@ to read nonexistetg#rms into the language
of the instrument. See generally HiJl985 So. 2d at 1166. As prieusly noted, one party’'s
unreasonable interpretation of a contfaaivision will not create ambiguitySee John M. Floyd

443 F. App’x at 399. A plain reany of the Contract indicatesaththe flight credit shall be
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credited to the accoufitWhile the Contract does not specifically indicate whether a client may
exploit the credit immediately, other than tbeedit having “no monetary value” and being
limited to “use[] for Flight time only,” nodditional limitations are provided.

Defendant’s fundamental argument is that Pitiimay not apply thelight credit to his
initial flight. Plaintiff has conceded this pdj see ECF No. [17] dt1-12, and thus, the Court
respectfully declines to engage the matter.

Nonetheless, Defendant’s calculation of Riifi's refund exists ontrary to the plain
language of the Contract and requires furthem@ration. After eliminating the repositioning
fee, Defendant’s calculation is as follows:

$150,000 (Initial Deposit)
+ $10,000.00 (Flight Credit)
- $10,194.90 (October 18th Flight)
= $11,960.77  (October 28th Flight)
- $3,461.50 (Re-invoiced Fligbpgrade to $5,100/hour Mid Jet Rate)
= $134,382.82 (Plaintiff's Unused Deposit)
- $13,438.28  (10% Commitment Fee)

- $10,000.00 (Flight Credit)
= $110,944.55 (Total Refundable Amount)

SeeECF No. [17-1] at 3. Although it has thorougldenied the contention that Plaintiff may
apply the flight credit to the initial flight, Defelant does just that, but then subtracts the flight
credit from the otherwise refundable total after calculating the canoellfde. Under this
calculation, Defendant obtains$d,000 windfall by applying th&0% cancellation fee to not
only the remaining deposit, but algw flight credit. This lealto the obvious astion -- if the
credit has no monetary value, why is the cligenalized for receiving it? The logical reading of
the flight credit provision muires the credit to be subtracted from the deppsir to

determining the total unused deposit, whicthen subject to theancellation penalty:

* Indeed, the flight credit was immaeiitly added to Plaintiff's accounSeeECF No. [17-2] at 8
(containing Plaintiff'sinitial invoice datedecember 19, 2013).
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$150,000.00 (Initial Deposit)
+ $10,000.00  (Flight Credit)
- $10,194.90  (October 18th Flight)
= $11,960.77  (October 28th Flight)
- $3,461.50 (Re-invoiced Fligbpgrade to $5,100/hour Mid Jet Rate)
- $10,000.00  (Flight Credit)
= $124,382.83 (Plaintiff's Unused Deposit)
= $12,483.28 (10% Commitment Fee)
= $111,944.55 (Total Refundable Amount)

By removing the flight crediprior to the imposition of the caallation fee, the total refundable
amount eliminates the effect of the flight creatid yields a result whetke flight credit has “no
monetary value.” Furthermore, Defendant’s method of calculating the total refundable amount is
contrary to the cancellation provision itself, ialin provides that the 20 cancellation fee shall
be applied to the unused portion of the “Deposit,” not the account iBedECF No. [1-3] at 2.
Therefore, Defendant’s reading t®ntrary to both the languagd the flight credit clause
indicating that the credit has no monetaryiluea as well as the cancellation provision.
Defendant’s calculation is not “reanably inferred” from the instrument’s terms and is therefore
insufficient to defeat summary judgmenSee John M. Floyd443 F. App'x at 399. The
provisions of the Contract atmambiguous and the terms “no mtarg value” necessitate the
aforementioned resuit.

.  CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court finds flaintiff's interpretation incorporates the
plain meaning of the ContracBeing fully advised, it is hereb RDERED and ADJUDGED
as follows:

1. Plaintiff's Motion to Strike ECF No. [25], isDENIED.

2. Plaintiff’'s Motion for Summary JudgmenECF No. [17], isGRANTED.

® The Court reiterates that it is withholding mipin on whether a client may apply the flight
credit to an initial flight undethe terms of the Contract as Pii@if has conceded this point.

13



3. The appropriate value of Plaintiff's refund is $111,944.55.

4. Judgment for the amount stated will ér@ered by separate order.

5. To the extent Plaintiff's Motion seeks atidhal relief, those requests are denied.
Plaintiff may file the appropriate motion.

DONE and ORDERED in Fort Lauderdale, Florid#éhis 30th day of October, 2014.

BETH BLOOM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies to:
Counsel of Record
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